illegal consumers, F . Moreover, investing in the quality of the legal cannabis, in-
cluding the purchasing experience, taste of the product, certification of potency
and of the healthiness of the production process, and information/education
campaigns about the danger of consuming illegal cannabis will increase the rel-
ative valuation of consumption of legal cannabis, b. This aspect is generally
overlooked by proponents of cannabis legalization. Yet our simulations show
that it is an important instrument of any successful reform.

The first row of table H.8 presents the benchmark values of the policy pa-
rameters in columns 1 to 4, as well as the resulting eviction legal price pL

around USD 98, and the resulting relative increase in the extensive margin of
consumption post-legalization – which depends on the values of price elasticities
of demand – in columns 5 to 8.

Rows 2 to 7 of table H.8 present several scenarios regarding the marginal
cost of operating on the black market. In the first scenario, the marginal cost
for illegal production and distribution of cannabis drops to 15$ per ounce. This

59

Table H.4: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters
for ϵ = −0.5

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.1% -0.22% -0.21% -0.3%
+5% 0.06% -0.12% -0.12% -0.16%
-5% -0.06% 0.15% 0.16% 0.2%
-10% -0.14% 0.33% 0.36% 0.46%

γ− = 0.69 +10% 0.86% -1.91% -7.97% -2.63%
+5% 0.47% -1.03% -4.51% -1.41%
-5% -0.53% 1.19% 5.86% 1.61%
-10% -1.15% 2.57% 13.45% 3.44%

α = 0.88 +10% -0.8% 1.8% 9.66% 2.43%
+5% -0.39% 0.89% 4.57% 1.21%
-5% 0.39% -0.87% -4.04% -1.18%
-10% 0.77% -1.7% -7.54% -2.33%

λ = 2.25 +10% -0.33% 0.76% 2.2% 1.03%
+5% -0.16% 0.38% 1.1% 0.52%
-5% 0.18% -0.38% -1.09% -0.51%
-10% 0.34% -0.75% -2.17% -1.03%

Benchmark values in column 1 are µ̂ = −690.4, σ̂ = 1065.8, pL = 97.79 and

∆D
(
pL

)
= 53.18%.

Table H.5: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters
for ϵ = −0.6

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.22% -0.21% -0.21% -0.34%
+5% 0.13% -0.12% -0.12% -0.19%
-5% -0.14% 0.15% 0.16% 0.24%
-10% -0.32% 0.34% 0.36% 0.53%

γ− = 0.69 +10% 1.87% -1.91% -7.97% -3.05%
+5% 1.01% -1.03% -4.51% -1.63%
-5% -1.16% 1.2% 5.86% 1.87%
-10% -2.5% 2.57% 13.45% 3.99%

α = 0.88 +10% -1.75% 1.81% 9.66% 2.82%
+5% -0.86% 0.9% 4.57% 1.4%
-5% 0.85% -0.86% -4.04% -1.37%
-10% 1.66% -1.69% -7.54% -2.7%

λ = 2.25 +10% -0.73% 0.77% 2.2% 1.2%
+5% -0.36% 0.38% 1.1% 0.6%
-5% 0.38% -0.37% -1.09% -0.6%
-10% 0.74% -0.75% -2.17% -1.19%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −506.3, σ̂ = 888.1, pL = 97.79 and

∆D
(
pL

)
= 65.45%.

60

Table H.6: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to behavioral parameters
for ϵ = −0.7

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.37% -0.22% -0.21% -0.39%
+5% 0.21% -0.12% -0.12% -0.21%
-5% -0.24% 0.14% 0.16% 0.27%
-10% -0.55% 0.33% 0.36% 0.6%

γ− = 0.69 +10% 3.2% -1.92% -7.97% -3.43%
+5% 1.73% -1.03% -4.51% -1.84%
-5% -1.98% 1.19% 5.86% 2.11%
-10% -4.27% 2.56% 13.45% 4.49%

α = 0.88 +10% -3.0% 1.8% 9.66% 3.17%
+5% -1.48% 0.89% 4.57% 1.58%
-5% 1.45% -0.87% -4.04% -1.54%
-10% 2.84% -1.7% -7.54% -3.03%

λ = 2.25 +10% -1.26% 0.76% 2.2% 1.35%
+5% -0.62% 0.37% 1.1% 0.67%
-5% 0.64% -0.38% -1.09% -0.67%
-10% 1.27% -0.76% -2.17% -1.34%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −374.8, σ̂ = 761.3, pL = 97.79 and

∆D(pL) = 78.23%.

Table H.7: Sensitivity of eviction price and demand to the behavioral param-
eters for ϵ = −0.8

parameter variation µ̂ σ̂ pL ∆D
(
pL
)

γ+ = 0.61 +10% 0.58% -0.22% -0.21% -0.42%
+5% 0.32% -0.12% -0.12% -0.23%
-5% -0.38% 0.15% 0.16% 0.29%
-10% -0.88% 0.34% 0.36% 0.66%

γ− = 0.69 +10% 5.02% -1.91% -7.97% -3.78%
+5% 2.71% -1.03% -4.51% -2.02%
-5% -3.12% 1.2% 5.86% 2.32%
-10% -6.72% 2.57% 13.45% 4.95%

α = 0.88 +10% -4.73% 1.81% 9.66% 3.5%
+5% -2.33% 0.89% 4.57% 1.74%
-5% 2.27% -0.86% -4.04% -1.7%
-10% 4.44% -1.69% -7.54% -3.34%

λ = 2.25 +10% -1.99% 0.76% 2.2% 1.48%
+5% -0.99% 0.38% 1.1% 0.74%
-5% 1.0% -0.38% -1.09% -0.74%
-10% 1.98% -0.75% -2.17% -1.47%

Benchmark values in column 1 µ̂ = −276.2, σ̂ = 666.1, pL = 97.79,

∆D(pL) = 91.49%.

61

Table H.8: Sensitivity of legalization price (in USD per ounce) and change in post-legalization
demand (in percentage)

Policy parameters Eviction price Increase in demand
c b q F pL ϵ = −0.5 ϵ = −0.6 ϵ = −0.7 ϵ = −0.8

50 1.58 0.1% 1000 97.79 53% 65% 78% 92%
15 1.58 0.1% 1000 41.86 64% 79% 95% 111%
25 1.58 0.1% 1000 57.84 61% 75% 90% 105%
75 1.58 0.1% 1000 137.74 46% 56% 67% 78%
100 1.58 0.1% 1000 177.68 38% 47% 56% 65%
150 1.58 0.1% 1000 257.58 25% 30% 35% 41%
250 1.58 0.1% 1000 417.37 0% -1% -1% -1%
50 0.50 0.1% 1000 30.95 66% 82% 98% 115%
50 0.75 0.1% 1000 46.42 63% 78% 93% 109%
50 1.00 0.1% 1000 61.89 60% 74% 89% 104%
50 2.00 0.1% 1000 123.78 48% 59% 71% 83%
50 3.00 0.1% 1000 185.68 37% 45% 54% 63%
50 1.58 0.0% - 79.0 57% 70% 84% 98%
50 1.58 0.01% 1000 82.06 56% 69% 83% 97%
50 1.58 0.2% 1000 111.56 51% 62% 74% 87%
50 1.58 0.5% 1000 146.68 44% 54% 64% 75%
50 1.58 1.0% 1000 197.33 35% 43% 51% 59%
50 1.58 2.0% 1000 287.37 20% 24% 28% 33%
50 1.58 0.1% 500 88.84 55% 68% 81% 95%
50 1.58 0.1% 1500 106.74 52% 63% 76% 88%
50 1.58 0.1% 2000 115.68 50% 61% 73% 85%
50 1.58 0.1% 3000 133.58 46% 57% 68% 79%
50 1.58 0.1% 5000 169.37 40% 49% 58% 68%

Notes: Behavioral parameters are set at λ = 2.25, α = 0.88, γ+ = 0.61, and γ− = 0.69 as estimated
by Tversky and Kahneman (1992). Variation in demand relies on the baseline estimates for the parameters
of the distribution of θ corresponding to different price elasticities of demand, as described in table H.3.

62

captures a situation in which controls are very lax and hence are not inflating
the marginal cost of operation for illegal suppliers, which comes close to the
estimates given by Caulkins (2010). We then present other cases where increas-
ing and enforcing the sanctions against illegal producers and retailers raises the